

No. 16-1454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OHIO, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

DAVID E. WHEELER
VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.
1320 North Courthouse Road
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 351-3155

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
Counsel of Record
BRYAN K. WEIR
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 14, 2017

277687



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Consistent With Antitrust Law’s Protection Of Competition, The Court Should Follow A Policy Of Nonintervention When It Is Unclear Whether Challenged Conduct Is Pro- Or Anti-Competitive.....	10
II. The Court Should Proceed Cautiously Here Given That Two-Sided Markets Are Complex, Without Clear Legal Or Economic Guidance, And Not Susceptible To One-Size-Fits-All Analysis.....	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	11-12
<i>Cont'l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	12
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	11
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	11
<i>United States v. E. I. du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961).....	11
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.</i> , 11-cv-2725, 2017 WL 1064709 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2017).....	12, 13-14
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	11

*Cited Authorities**Page***STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Alan Devlin & Michael Jacobs, *Antitrust Error*,
52 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 75 (2010)3, 11, 12, 14
- Andrew Langford, *Gmonopoly: Does Search
Bias Warrant Antitrust or Regulatory
Intervention?*, 88 Ind. L.J. 1559 (2013)13
- C. Frederick Beckner III & Steven C. Salop,
Decision Theory and Antitrust Rules,
67 Antitrust L.J. 41 (1999)10
- D. Daniel Sokol, *Troubled Waters Between
U.S. and European Antitrust*,
115 Mich. L. Rev. 955 (2017)13
- Daniel M. Tracer, *Overcharge But Don't
Overestimate: Calculating Damages for
Antitrust Injuries in Two-Sided Markets*,
33 Cardozo L. Rev. 807 (2011).....12
- David S. Evans & Michael Noel, *Defining Antitrust
Markets When Firms Operate Two-Sided
Platforms*, 2005 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 667
(2005).....12, 13, 14
- David S. Evans, *The Antitrust Economics
of Multi-Sided Platform Markets*,
20 Yale J. on Reg. 325 (2003)5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Frank J. Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev 1 (1984)	15
Jean-Charles Rochet & Jean Tirole, <i>Two- Sided Markets: A Progress Report</i> , 37 Rand J. Econ. 645 (2006)	5
Jith Jayaratne, Janusz A. Ordover, <i>Economics and Competition Policy: A Two-Sided Market?</i> , Antitrust, Fall 2012	13
Jonathan B. Baker, <i>Taking the Error Out of “Error Cost” Analysis: What’s Wrong with Antitrust’s Right</i> , 80 Antitrust L.J. 1 (2015)	3, 10, 11
Lapo Filistrucchi <i>et al.</i> , <i>Market Definition in Two-Sided Markets: Theory and Practice</i> , Tilburg Law School Legal Studies Research Paper Series (2013).	5
Mark S. Popofsky, <i>Defining Exclusionary Conduct: Section 2, the Rule of Reason, and the Unifying Principle Underlying Antitrust Rules</i> , 73 Antitrust L.J. 435 (2006) ..	10, 11
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978)	12
